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White Butte Stakeholder Meeting 2025-10-16 at 7:00 PM 

Agenda 

 

Roll Call / Attendance Log 

#1. White Butte Detachment Staffing Update: 

- S/Sgt. Detachment Commander position is filled currently. 
- Sgt. OPS NCO position is filled currently.   
- Both Corporal positions are filled currently.  
- White Butte has one Constable vacancy. A member has been identified, and a transfer 
has been issued to a member from Northern Saskatchewan.  All things working out, we 
should see them working by the new year.      

   

#2. Calls for Service:  Analysis last 28 days (September 18, 2025 to October 16, 2025) 

- Total of 988 occurrences generated. 
- 16 traffic collisions - (12 reportable, 1 non-reportable, 3 injury). 
- 550 traffic offences - (206 for speeding, 25 other moving traffic violations, 8 drive 

while suspended, 190 other-non-moving traffic, 15 moving traffic  intersection 
related violations, 23 drive without due care or attention, 26 motor vehicle 
insurance coverage, 27 dangerous driving, 30 other activities). 

- 1 failure to stop after accident.  
- 3 off road vehicle collisions. 
- 1 municipal bylaws traffic. 
- 12 impaired driving. 
- 38 provincial statute investigations - (2 liquor act, 11 911 act, 2 off road vehicle act,  

2 child youth and family services act, 2 fire prevention act, 14 mental health act, 2 
litter act, 2 trespass act, 1 other). 

- 2 municipal bylaws other. 
- 3 firearms act.  
- 7 other criminal code. 
- 193 national survey codes  (3 request of service of document, 189 written traffic 

offence warnings, 1 victim services). 
- 3 CDSA. 
- 1 sexual assault. 
- 14 crimes against the person  (6 uttering threats, 3 harassing communications, 2 

hostage taking, 3 assaults). 
- 8 theft under $5000  (5 other theft under 5000, 2 theft under or equal to 5000.00 

from a motor vehicle, 1 shoplifting). 
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- 15 theft over $5000 (8 other theft over 5000, 4 theft of truck, 3 theft of car).
- 1 possession of property obtained by crime over $5000.00. 
- 9 mischief  (1 mischief to motor vehicle, 7 obstruct enjoyment, 1 damage to 

property). 
- 3 fraud. 
- 4 break and enter other. 
- 4 break and enter business.  
- 1 break and enter residence. 
- 13 abandoned vehicles.   
- 43 suspicious persons/vehicles. 
- 2 animal calls. 
- 16 false alarms. 
- 1 items lost/found. 
- 9 missing persons.  
- 1 peace bond. 
- 3 breach of peace. 
- 8 assist general public. 
- 3 wellbeing checks.  
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Occurrence analysis 2025-09-18 to 2025-10-16

#3. Calls of Interest:

1 On July 29th , White Butte Detachment received a complaint from B.I. of yet another serious 
fraud concerning their freight division.  One of the managers is being investigated for awarding 
certain freight carriers of their choosing, contracts that are over the normal amounts.  These 
overages are then suspected to be kept by the manager lining their pockets.  Essentially being 
paid for awarding loads.  Members have been investigating the file, and no charges have been 
laid as of yet.  File 2025-1307380 refers.  
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2 On September 11th , White Butte members received a complaint at the front counter of the 
detachment.  One of the owner  and the general manager from a local business in Emerald 
Park came to lodge a complaint of ongoing sexual assault concerns within the workplace.  One 
of their employees have advised that a kitchen supervisor has been sexually assaulting 
employees for a while now.  This prompted a large-scale investigation into the allegations being 
made from the employees.  The RCMP has charged 25-year-old Nolan Smith from Regina with 
sexual assault, Section 271 and criminal harassment, Section 264 Criminal Code.  File 2025-
1349903 refers. 

3  On October 2nd, White Butte members received a 911 call from a victim that said he was a 
hostage.  The victim said he was being held against his will, in his vehicle, by the SOC.  At the 
time of the call the victim was advising that the SOC was sitting in the vehicle with a weapon.  
The SOC wanted the victim to help him steal a vehicle from a local business. Members attended 
to the scene and began to investigate.  The male SOC was arrested and the firearm that was 
used was seized.  Members continued to investigate at the scene.  Members transported the 
male back to the detachment for further questioning.  White Butte ended up charging 35-year-
old Gary RIDDELL of Regina with adult kidnapping Section 279(1.1)(a), adult extortion Section 
346(1.1)(a), assault Section 266, unauthorized possession of a weapon Section 91(2), possession 
of a prohibited weapon Section 92(2), fail to comply with release order Section 145(5)(a) and 
possess break in instruments Section 351(1) of the Criminal Code.  File 2025-1467052 refers.         

4  On October 4th , White Butte members were dispatched to Highway # 1, east of White City, 
to where there was report of a black Dodge pickup truck that was parked suspiciously, and the 
driver appeared to be passed out behind the steering wheel.  The vehicle was reported to be 
about 70 percent in the driving lane and 30 percent in the shoulder lane.  The caller would wait 
on the scene for members to arrive with their hazard lights on.  Members arrived on scene and 
began to investigate.  48-year-old Jessica Deiter from Peepeekisis First Nation was arrested and 
charged with impaired driving  under Section 320.14(1)a) Criminal Code and operation while 
over 80 mg% under Section 320.14(1)(b) Criminal Code.  File 2025-1476335 refers.   

5  On October 4th , White Butte members responded to a call on the Pilot Butte access road 
between Highway # 1 and Pilot Butte.  The complainant advised that there were calling to 
report a female walking down the highway in the dark with no clothes on.  Members attended 
the scene and found a 32-year-old female from the City of Regina.  Investigation revealed that 
she was from a group home in the city.  She was picked up by an unknown male and driven out 
of the city to a field near where she was walking.  She was taken to RGH and examined for any 
injuries.  File 2025-1480798 refers.     

6  On October 5th , White Butte members were called to an area near the Town of Balgonie.  
The Balgonie Fire Department advised that there has been a dirt bike collision with injuries.  
Members attended the scene to investigate.  Two friends were out dirt biking together but at 
the time of the collision they were not in close proximity to each other.  One male hit a dirt 
mound at and went up in the air.  Injuries occurred upon impact.  Protective equipment was 
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being worn.  The male youth has suffered life changing spinal paralysis.  File 2025-1482945 
refers.      

#4. RPCC Investigations:  1 assault, 1 uttering threats, 1 information file, 1 sexual assault and 15 
assistance files.  Total for the reporting period is 19. 

#5. Round table: Regimental Ball / tickets update.      

#6. Next Meeting: November 20th , 2025 @ 7pm.   

 

S/Sgt. Corey Niedzielski 
White Butte RCMP 


